

September 8, 2015

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:)
)
ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS,) Docket Nos. 50-247-LR and
INC.) 50-286-LR
)
(Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2)
and 3))

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC COMPANY
OPPOSING NEW YORK PETITION FOR INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW

Joseph Spadacene, Esq.
Richard J. Coldren, Esq.
Westinghouse Electric Company LLC
1000 Westinghouse Drive
Cranberry Township, PA 16066

David A. Repka, Esq.
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

Barton Z. Cowan, Esq.
307 S. Dithridge Street, #814
Pittsburgh, PA 15213

Counsel for Westinghouse Electric Company LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

III. ARGUMENT 5

 A. Legal Standards..... 5

 B. Westinghouse’s Participation is Limited and Appropriate 6

 C. The Licensing Board’s Decision on the PWROG Memorandum Was Well
 Within its Discretion..... 12

 D. The Documents Are Confidential Commercial Information Entitled to
 Protection 14

IV. CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>9 to 5 Org. for Women Office Workers v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 721 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>Compare Duke Energy Corp.</i> , CLI-04-6, 59 NRC 62, 71 (2004).....	8
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. NRC</i> , 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 984 (1993)	16, 17, 19
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co.</i> , (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-08-2, 67 NRC 31, 35 (2008).....	6
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> , (Indian Point, Units 2 & 3), CLI-09-6, 69 NRC 128, 135-36 (2009).....	15, 6
<i>F.T.C. v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	15
<i>Houston Lighting & Power Co.</i> , ALAB-630, 13 NRC 84, 85 (1981)	12
<i>Hydro Res., Inc.</i> , CLI-98-8, 47 NRC 314 (1998).....	12
<i>Kansas Gas & Elec. Co. & Kansas City Power & Light Co.</i> , ALAB-311, 3 NRC 85, 87 (1976)	9, 10
<i>Louisiana Energy Servs., L.P.</i> , (Nat'l Enrichment Facility), CLI-05-21, 62 NRC 538, 539-40 (2005)	11
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. NASA</i> , 180 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Nadler v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 899 F. Supp. 158 (S.D.N.Y. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 92 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Nat'l Parks & Conservation Ass'n. v. Morton</i> , 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	15, 17, 18, 19
<i>New Hampshire Right to Life v. HHS</i> , 778 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC</i> , (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), CLI-13-3, 77 NRC 51, 54-55 (2013).....	5

<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co.,</i> (Diablo Canyon Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), CLI-12-13, 75 NRC 681, 687 (2012)	5
<i>Private Fuel Storage,</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-05-01, 61 NRC 160, 179-80 (2005).....	8, 13, 17, 18
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. NIH,</i> 209 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2002).....	18
<i>Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Responsibility v. Office of Science and Tech. Policy,</i> 881 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2012).....	17
<i>Soghoian v. OMB,</i> 932 F. Supp. 2d 167 (D.D.C. 2013).....	17
<i>W. Res., Inc. v. Union Pac. R. Co.,</i> No. 00-2043-CM, 2001 WL 1718370 (D. Kan. Sept. 12, 2001)	10

STATUTES

Freedom of Information Act (“FOIA”).....	8, 13, 16
--	-----------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

10 C.F.R. § 2.309	11
10 C.F.R. § 2.315.....	11, 12
10 C.F.R. § 2.315(a).....	9
10 C.F.R. § 2.319(g).....	9
10 C.F.R. § 2.319(s).....	9
10 C.F.R. § 2.323(a)(2).....	11
10 C.F.R. § 2.341	1
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)	9
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(4).....	2, 6
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(c).....	5
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(f)(2)	1, 5, 6
10 C.F.R. § 2.390(a)(4).....	4

10 C.F.R. § 2.390(b)(4).....	1
10 C.F.R. § 2.390(b)(4)(v).....	18
10 C.F.R. § 2.390(b)(5).....	13, 14

September 8, 2015
